
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE 
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

File No. 1:07-CV-00953 
 
 
RYAN McFAYDEN, et al,    ) 

) 
Plaintiffs,    ) 

) 
v.      )  MOTION TO WITHDRAW 

) 
DUKE UNIVERSITY, et al,   ) 

) 
Defendants.    ) 

 
T. Carlton Younger, III, representing Defendants Duke University Health 

Systems, Inc., Tara Levicy, Theresa Arico, Private Diagnostic Clinic, PLLC, and Julie 

Manly (“Defendants”), respectfully moves the Court in accordance with Rule 7.3 for an 

Order allowing Mr. Younger to withdraw as counsel for these Defendants in the instant 

matter.  In support of this Motion, the undersigned shows the following: 

 1. The undersigned counsel originally appeared as counsel for Defendants 

with the firm of Yates, McLamb and Weyher, LLP 

2. The undersigned counsel no longer practices with the firm of Yates, 

McLamb and Weyher, LLP. 

3. Dan McLamb, Shirley Pruitt, and the law firm of Yates, McLamb and 

Weyher, will remain counsel of record and continue to represent Defendants in this 

matter.   

4. Defendants Duke University Health Systems, Inc., Tara Levicy, Theresa 

Arico, Private Diagnostic Clinic, PLLC, and Julie Manly have consented to this Motion. 
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WHEREFORE, T. Carlton Younger, III respectfully request the Court for entry of 

an Order allowing the instant Motion to Withdraw, allowing Mr. Younger to withdraw as 

counsel and to be fully discharged from representation of Defendants Duke University 

Health Systems, Inc., Tara Levicy, Theresa Arico, Private Diagnostic Clinic, PLLC, and 

Julie Manly in this matter and have no further responsibility with regard to this case, and 

for any other and further relief as the Court shall deem appropriate.   

 
 This the 18th of July, 2011 
 
 
 By:
  T. Carlton Younger, III 

   /s/ T. Carlton Younger, III  

  N.C. State Bar No. 33022  
  4140 Parklake Avenue / GlenLake One / Second Floor 
  Post Office Box 30519 (27622-0519) 
  Raleigh, NC  27612 
  (919) 877-3800 
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I hereby certify that the foregoing was electronically filed with the Clerk of 
the Court using the CM/ECF system, which will send notification of such filing to all 
counsel using the CM/ECF system, including the following: 
 

Counsel for the Plaintiffs 
Robert C. Ekstrand 
Email: rce@ninthstreetlaw.com 

 
Counsel for City of Durham and Edward Sarvis 

Reginald B. Gillespie, Jr. 
Email: rgillespie@faison-gillespie.com 

 
Counsel for Patrick Baker, Steven Chalmers, Ronald Hodge, Lee 
Russ, Stephen Mihaich, Beverly Council, Jeff Lamb, Michael 
Ripberger, and Laird Evans 

Patricia P. Kerner 
Email: tricia.kerner@troutmansanders.com 
D. Martin Warf 
Email: martin.warf@troutmansanders.com 

 
Counsel for James T Soukup, Kammie Michael, David Addison, Richard D. 
Clayton 

James B. Maxwell 
Email: jmaxwell@mfbpa.com 

 
 



Counsel for Mark Gottlieb 
Edwin M. Speas, Jr. 
Email: espeas@poynerspruill.com 
David William Long 
Email: dwlong@poynerspruill.com 
Eric P. Stevens 
Email: estevens@poyners.com 

 
Counsel for Benjamin Himan 

Henry W. Sappenfield 
Email: hsappenfield@kennoncraver.com 
Joel Miller Craig 
Email: jcraig@kennoncraver.com 

 
Counsel for DNA Security, Inc., Richard Clark 

Kearns Davis 
Email: kdavis@brookspierce.com 
Robert James King, III 
Email: rking@brookspierce.com 
Clinton R. Pinyan 
Email: cpinyan@brookspierce.com 
Charnanda T. Reid 
Email: creid@brookspierce.com 
William P.H. Cary 
Email: wcary@brookspierce.com 

 
Counsel for Brian Meehan 

James Avery Roberts, III 
Email: jimroberts@lewis-roberts.com 
Paul R. Dickinson, Jr. 
Email: pauldickinson@lewis-roberts.com 

 
Linwood Wilson, pro se 

Email: redacted 
 

Counsel for Duke University, Richard Brodhead, Peter Lange, Larry 
Moneta, John Burness, Tallman Trask, Suzanne Wasiolek, Mathew 
Drummond, Aaron Graves, Robert Dean, Victor Dzau, Duke University 
Police Department, Leila Humphries, Phyllis Cooper, William F. Garber, 
II, James Schwab, Joseph Fleming, Jeffrey O. Best, Gary N. Smith, Greg 
Stotsenberg, Robert K. Steel, Allison Haltom, and Kemel Dawkins  
 J. Donald Cowan, Jr. 

Email: don.cowan@elliswinters.com 



Richard W. Ellis 
Email: dick.ellis@elliswinters.com 
Dixie T. Wells 

 Email: dixie.wells@elliswinters.com 
 
Counsel for Duke University Health Systems, Inc., Tara Levicy, Theresa 
Arico, Private Diagnostic Clinic, PLLC, and Julie Manly 

   Dan J. McLamb 
dmclamb@ymwlaw.com 
Shirley M. Pruitt 
spruitt@ymwlaw.com 

 
 

 This the 18th of July, 2011 
 
 
 By:
  T. Carlton Younger, III 

   /s/ T. Carlton Younger, III  

  N.C. State Bar No. 33022  
  4140 Parklake Avenue / GlenLake One / Second Floor 
  Post Office Box 30519 (27622-0519) 
  Raleigh, NC  27612 
  (919) 877-3800 
 


